COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KIRKSVILLE WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. AND)	
ITS INDIVIDUAL DIRECTORS, ARMON)	
SANDERS, WAYNE LONG, ALFRED WINKLER,)	CASE NO.
RANDAL WEBB, AND BOBBY POWELL, AND)	2022-00197
MANAGER MIKE AGEE ALLEGED FAILURE TO)	
COMPLY WITH KRS 278.300 AND KRS 278.020)	

ORDER

On April 18, 2024, Kirksville Water Association, Inc. (Kirksville Water) filed a motion requesting Commission approval of training in lieu of the fine ordered in the final Order issued on March 4, 2024.¹ According to the motion, instead of waiting on the final Order, the members of the Board of Kirksville Water attended water training on December 5–6, 2023.² Alfred Winkler, Bobby Powell, and Wayne Long each provided proof of attendance at the December training in Frankfort, Kentucky, sponsored by the Public Service Commission.³

Based on the motion and having reviewed the case record, the Commission finds that there is good cause to grant the motion. A hearing was held in this matter on July 6, 2023. As noted in the above, the final Order was not issued until March 4, 2024. During that time, the board members were proactive in attending training. The delay in the

¹ Order (Ky. PSC Mar. 4, 2024) at 21, ordering paragraph 6.

² Kirkville Water's Motion at unnumbered page 1.

³ Alfred Winkler's Certificate of Attendance (filed Apr. 18, 2024); Bobby Powell's Certificate of Attendance (filed Apr. 18, 2024); Wayne Long's Certificate of Attendance (filed Apr. 18, 2024).

issuance of the Order was through no fault of the utility. As such, the Commission finds that the training Alfred Winkler, Bobby Powell, and Wayne Long attended in December 2023 satisfies the training requirement set out in the final Order.⁴ As such, the fine set out in the final Order is waived.⁵

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kirksville Water's motion is granted.
- 2. Alfred Winkler, Bobby Powell, and Wayne Long have satisfied the training requirement set out in the final Order in this matter.
- 3. Based on the finding in ordering paragraph 2, the fine set out in the final Order for Alfred Winkler, Bobby Powell, and Wayne Long is hereby waived.

⁴ Order (Ky. PSC Mar. 4, 2024) at 21, ordering paragraph 6.

⁵ Order (Ky. PSC Mar. 4, 2024) at 21, ordering paragraph 4.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

MAY 08 2024

1--1-

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Kirksville Water Association, Inc. 1613 Foxhaven Drive P. O. Box 1150 Richmond, KY 40475 *Honorable Jud Patterson Patterson Law Office, PLLC 228A. West Main Street P.O. Box 825 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475

*Bobby W Powell Kirksville Water Association, Inc. P. O. Box 1150 Richmond, KY 40476

*Armon Sanders President Kirksville Water Association, Inc. P. O. Box 1150 Richmond, KY 40476

*Wayne Long Kirksville Water Association, Inc. P. O. Box 1150 Richmond, KY 40476

*Randal Webb Kirksville Water Association, Inc. P. O. Box 1150 Richmond, KY 40476

*Mike Agee Kirksville Water Association, Inc. P. O. Box 1150 Richmond, KY 40476

*Alfred Winkler Kirksville Water Association, Inc. P. O. Box 1150 Richmond, KY 40476